

No. 24-1481

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION; WHALE AND DOLPHIN
CONSERVATION SOCIETY; DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,

Defendants-Appellants,

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE (NMFS); GINA M. RAIMONDO,
Secretary of the United States Department of Commerce, in her official capacity;
JANET COIT, Assistant Administrator, NOAA, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. 1:24-cv-10332 (HON. JUDGE WILLIAM G. YOUNG)

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
AND WHALE AND DOLPHIN CONSERVATION**

***Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants-Appellants Conservation Law Foundation,
Defenders of Wildlife, and Whale and Dolphin Conservation in No. 24-1481***

Erica A. Fuller
Conservation Law Foundation
62 Summer St.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 850-1754
efuller@clf.org

Jane P. Davenport
Defenders of Wildlife
1130 17th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 772-3274
jdavenport@defenders.org

Daniel M. Franz
Defenders of Wildlife
1130 17th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 772-0252
dfranz@defenders.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Standard of Review Is De Novo	3
II. The District Court’s Reading of § 101 Is Inconsistent with Its Language, Structure, and Context	5
A. The Plain Language of § 101(a) Does Not Bar the 2024 Rule	9
B. The District Court’s Reading of § 101(b) Renders It Superfluous	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atieh v. Riordan</i> , 797 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Berkshire Cablevision of R.I., Inc. v. Burke</i> , 773 F.2d 382 (1st Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Boston Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2022), <i>vacated as moot on other grounds</i> , No. 18-112 (JEB), 2024 WL 324103 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2024)	7, 10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo</i> , No. 18-112 (JEB), 2022 WL 17039193 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2022), <i>vacated as moot on other grounds</i> , No. 18-112 (JEB), 2024 WL 324103 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2024)	7, 8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo</i> , No. 18-112 (JEB), 2024 WL 324103 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2024)	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2020).....	6
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	4
<i>Me. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 70 F.4th 582 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Me. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022).....	14
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 23-293 (JEB), 2023 WL 3231450 (D.D.C. May 3, 2023).....	11

McCarthy v. Azure,
 22 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 1994).....4

In re Munce’s Superior Petroleum Products, Inc.,
 736 F.3d 567 (1st Cir. 2013).....16

Murphy v. Smith,
 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....12

South Shore Hosp., Inc. v. Thompson,
 308 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002).....4

Strahan v. Coxe,
 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....6, 10

Trafalgar Cap. Assoc., Inc. v. Cuomo,
 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998).....5

United States v. Gordon,
 875 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2017).....17, 18

United States v. Naftalin,
 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)4

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)5

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(E)(i).....6

16 U.S.C. § 1387(b)(1).....12

16 U.S.C. § 1387(b)(2).....11, 12

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)6

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)6

16 U.S.C. § 1538(g)6

Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. JJ., Title I, § 101, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022).*passim*

Other Authorities

50 C.F.R. § 229.212
89 Fed. Reg. 8333 (Feb. 7, 2024)1
